
The Basics 
Anchorage School District announced in November 2024 the intention to close seven elementary 
schools over the next three years as part a district wide “Right Size” initiative. Three of those seven 
schools are in very close physical proximity (ie: Baxter and Wonder Park are roughly 1.5 miles from 
Nunaka Valley). There are 1379 students in all 7 schools, 446 of them are in our three schools, 
hence roughly 32% of the total number of impacted students are in our three schools. 

• Baxter (Scenic Foothills comm council: Year 3 closure, ASD recommending a repurpose for 
a charter school, 53 to Scenic Park 99 College Gate 17 Chester Valley), 

• Wonder Park (Year 2 closure, Russian Jack comm council: ASD recommending complete 
closure, 103 to Williwaw and 78 to Ptarmigan) 

• Nunaka Valley (Year 2 closure, Northeast comm council: ASD recommending repurpose for 
pre-k. 39 students to Chester Valley and 57 to RJ).  

Note the transportation plans involve walkable options (at least from a high level: students won’t 
need to cross major streets to get to their new school).  

The other four schools recommended for closure: Fire Lake (Eagle River), Bear Valley, Lake Hood, 
Tudor 

The ASD School Board is scheduled to vote on the closures on Dec. 17. 

Where To Find More Information 
ASD’s “Right Sizing” website: https://www.asdk12.org/rightsize 

School Board Nov 4 work session, watch online at 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Q9XPjObRBlw&list=PL-8GvZQOwWUGVIpSr-
n57BfdXs9g3JbLW&index=3 

Rubric for determining closure (there are 45 of the 57 elementary schools that meet at least one 
criteria): 
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*Slide 12 from ASD presentation to the School Board during the Nov 4 work session: 

https://go.boarddocs.com/ak/asdk12/Board.nsf/files/DAPVZT833680/$file/Final%20ASD%20Rights
izing%20for%2004%20NOV%202024.pdf 

 

 



 



 

Ways To Engage 
ASD town halls (note the format is a bit dinerent from 2022, there will be folks from ASD available to 
specifically answer questions about transportation and services. Supposedly we will still be able to 
communicate our concerns to: starts w/20 min presentations then two break out rooms):  

• Nov. 12, 6-8 p.m. at Chugiak High School 

• Nov. 14, 6-8 p.m. at Dimond High School 

• Nov. 16, 12-2 p.m. at Bartlett High School 

• Nov. 18, 11 a.m.-1 p.m. by Zoom 

• Nov. 18, 6-8 p.m. by Zoom  

Email ASD Superintendent Dr. Jharrett Bryantt: oniceofthesuperintendent@asdk12.org 

Email the ASD School board: schoolboard@asdk12.org 

School Board Meetings: https://www.asdk12.org/Page/10247 

https://www.asdk12.org/Page/10247


• To ensure successful testimony please follow these rules: 
https://www.asdk12.org/Page/1443 

• Plan on attending the Dec 17 meeting in person! Sign up ahead of time to ensure you can 
testify!: https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSeVWE-
wiHua43o2AoMSntvjRU2hOo1Wb1rg1dUJaRK0sD03hQ/viewform 

• Our Area Assembly Members:  
o George Martinez (george.martinez2@anchorageak.gov)  
o Karen Bronga (karen.bronga@anchorageak.gov) 
o Christopher Constant (christopher.constant@anchorageak.gov) 
o Daniel Volland (daniel.volland@anchorageak.gov) 

• Our Area AK State Legislature Senators and Representatives: 
o Forrest Dunbar (forrest.dunbar@akleg.gov) 
o Bill Wielechowski (bill.wielechowski@akleg.gov) 
o Genevieve Mina (genevieve.mina@akleg.gov) 
o Stanley Wright (stanley.wright@akleg.gov) 
o Andrew Gray (andrew.gray@akleg.gov) 
o Donna Mears (donna.mears@akleg.gov) 
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